

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 24-40637

FEDERATION OF AMERICANS FOR CONSUMER CHOICE,
INCORPORATED; JAMES HOLLOWAY; JAMES JOHNSON; TEXAS TITAN
GROUP; PROVISION BROKERAGE, L.L.C.; V. ERIC COUCH,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE A. SU, *Acting Secretary,*
U.S. Department of Labor, in her official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants.

CONSOLIDATED WITH

No. 24-10890

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURERS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS - FORT WORTH; NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS - DALLAS;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS -
PINEYWOODS OF EAST TEXAS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS - TEXAS; NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL ADVISORS; NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR FIXED ANNUITIES; INSURED RETIREMENT
INSTITUTE; FINSECA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE; SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Continued on inside cover

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE A. SU, *in her official capacity as Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor, Defendants-Appellants.*

**Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas and the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Texas
USDC No. 6:24-CV-163
USDC No. 4:24-CV-482**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP, AARP FOUNDATION,
AND PUBLIC INVESTORS ADVOCATE BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

William Alvarado Rivera*
Genevieve Fontan
Dean Graybill
Rachel Lokken
Louis Lopez
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Telephone: (202) 434-3392

Jason W. Burge
FISHMAN HAYGOOD, L.L.P.
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 4600
New Orleans, LA 70170
Telephone: (504) 586-5252

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Investors Advocate Bar
Association*

**Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae
AARP and AARP Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE 2024 RETIREMENT RULE IS CONSISTENT WITH ERISA’S PLAIN LANGUAGE AND REMEDIAL PURPOSE, AND BETTER REFLECTS CURRENT REALITIES	5
II. THE 2024 RETIREMENT RULE CLOSES REGULATORY LOOPHOLES THAT ALLOW FINANCIAL PROFESSIONALS TO ADVISE ON CONFUSING, ILL-SUITED, AND HIGH-FEE INVESTMENT PRODUCTS AND SERVICES.....	10
A. The New Rule Finds Financial Professionals Who Provide Covered Investment Advice on One-Time Rollover Transactions to Be Fiduciaries under ERISA	14
B. The New Rule Imposes Fiduciary Obligations On Investment Advice Offered in Trust and Confidence by Broker-Dealers	16
C. The New Rule Addresses Conflicts of Interests Arising from the Sale of Annuities as Retirement Assets.....	17

D. The New Rule Provides Guardrails Against Deceptive Representations of Fiduciary Status 19

III. THE 2024 RETIREMENT RULE IS NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE RETIREMENT SAVINGS OF MILLIONS OF AMERICANS FROM BIASED AND CONFLICTED INVESTMENT ADVICE 20

CONCLUSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Am. Council of Life Ins. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , No. 4:24-cv-00482-O, 2024 WL 3572297 (N.D. Tex. July 26, 2024)	3
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S.A. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	12, 18
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	6-7
<i>Fed’n of Ams. for Consumer Choice. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , No. 6:24-cv-00163-JDK (E.D. Tex. July 25, 2024).....	3
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n, Local No. 9</i> , 10 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	9
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg, & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	21
<i>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	5-6
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	9-10

<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	9
--	---

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 702, 706	3
---	---

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 et seq.	2
§ 1001(a)	5
§ 1002(21)(A)(ii)	6
§ 1104.....	6
§ 1106.....	6
§ 1135.....	6, 8

Internal Revenue Code 26 U.S.C. § 4975.....	6
--	---

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.151-1	16
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(c)(1)(ii)	8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

120 Cong. Rec. 3977 (1974) (Statement of Rep. Perkins)	7
--	---

1975 Fiduciary Rule 40 Fed. Reg. 50,842 (Oct. 31, 1975).....	7
---	---

“Fiduciary,” Conflict of Interest Rule-- Retirement Investment Advice, 81 Fed. Reg. 20946 (Apr. 8, 2016).....	8
--	---

Amendment to Prohibited Transaction Exemption 2020-02 89 Fed. Reg. 32,260 (Apr. 25, 2024)	2
--	---

Retirement Security Rule: Definition of an Investment Advice Fiduciary,	
--	--

89 Fed. Reg. 32,122 (Apr. 25, 2024)	2, 8
89 Fed. Reg. at 32,126	19
89 Fed. Reg. at 32,156	19
89 Fed. Reg. at 32,179	14
89 Fed. Reg. at 32,184	15-16
89 Fed. Reg. at 32,256	8-9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AARP Research, <i>The Importance of Having a Plan for Retirement 4</i> (2024), https://shorturl.at/3BP30	12
Vivek Bhattacharya, Gastón Illanes & Manisha Padi, <i>Fiduciary Duty and the Market for Financial Advice 2</i> (Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 25861, 2023), https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w25861/w25861.pdf	18
S. Kathi Brown, AARP Research, <i>Unbiased Financial Advice About Retirement is Important to Older Adults</i> , AARP (Jan. 2, 2024), https://www.aarp.org/pri/topics/work-finances-retirement/financial-security-retirement/fiduciary-duty-retirement/	12
CFP Board Survey: <i>Americans Want Retirement Investment Advice to be in Their Best Interest</i> , CFP Bd. (Mar. 11, 2024), https://www.cfp.net/news/2024/03/cfp-board-survey-americans-want-retirement-investment-advice-to-be-in-their-best-interest	13
Council of Econ. Advisors, <i>The Retirement Security Rule – Strengthening Protections for Americans Saving for Retirement</i> , White House (Oct. 31, 2023), https://www.whitehouse.gov/cea/written-materials/2023/10/31/retirement-rule/	14, 18
Benjamin Curry & John Schmidt, <i>Small Fees Have A Big Impact On Your Investments</i> , Forbes (May 5, 2023, 12:14 PM), https://www.forbes.com/advisor/investing/impact-of-investment-fees/	11
Inv. Co. Inst., <i>The Role of IRAs in US Households’ Saving for Retirement</i> , 30 ICI Rsch. Persp. 1 (2023), https://www.ici.org/system/files/2024-02/per30-01.pdf	14

John H. Langbein, Susan J. Stabile, & Bruce A. Wolk, <i>Pension and Employee Benefit Law</i> 58 (4th ed. 2006).....	22
Andy Markowitz, <i>Are the Last Boomers Ready for Retirement?</i> , AARP (Apr. 19, 2024), https://www.aarp.org/retirement/planning-for-retirement/info-2024/peak-boomer-readiness.html?msockid=25742dd6773b6b3e01bc392b76b06abf	21
Elizabeth A. Myers & John J. Topoleski, Cong. Rsch. Serv., IF12007, <i>A Visual Depiction of the Shift from Defined-Benefit to Defined-Contribution Pension Plans in the Private Sector</i> (2021), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF12007	21
Nat'l Assoc. of Ins. Comm'rs, <i>Suitability in Annuity Transactions Model Regulation</i> (2020), https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/inline-files/MDL-275.pdf	18
<i>New AARP Survey: 1 in 5 Americans Ages 50+ Have No Retirement Savings and Over Half Worry They Will Not Have Enough to Last in Retirement</i> , AARP (Apr. 24, 2024), https://shorturl.at/gGkpJ	11
Pew Charitable Trs., <i>Small Differences in Mutual Fund Fees Can Cut Billions From Americans' Retirement Savings</i> 9 (2022).....	15
Tom Quaadman, U.S. Chamber of Com., Supplemental Comment Letter on Regulation Best Interest (Sept. 5, 2018), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-09-18/s70918-4305958-173213.pdf	13
SEC, <i>Annuities</i> , Investor.gov, https://www.investor.gov/introduction-investing/investing-basics/glossary/annuities (last visited Dec. 16, 2024).....	17
SEC Inv. Advisory Comm., <i>Recommendation of the Investor Advisory Committee: Empowering Elders and Other Investors: Background Checks in the Financial Markets, Securities and Exchange Commission</i> 4-5 (2015).....	19

Robert Shapiro & Luke Stuttgen, All. for Lifetime Income,
The Peak Boomers Impact Study: Executive Summary (2024),
[https://www.protectedincome.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/
Peak-Boomers-Econ-Impact-Study-EXEC-SUMM-ALI-RII-
Shapiro-Stuttgen-EMBARGOED-Apr-18-2024-041624.pdf](https://www.protectedincome.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/Peak-Boomers-Econ-Impact-Study-EXEC-SUMM-ALI-RII-Shapiro-Stuttgen-EMBARGOED-Apr-18-2024-041624.pdf) 20

U.S. Dep’t of Lab., *Regulating Advice Markets* (2016) 11
